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General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 15,000 x 8 semesters = 1,20,000

*2/5th  = 22500 x 8 semesters = 1,80,000

1/5th  = 22,000

2/5th  =  1,42,000

2/5th  = 2,02,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,43,000

2/5th = 3,63,000

2/5th = 4,23,000

* Note-

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Tuition fee (per semester) 30,000 x 8 semesters = 2,40,000

Fee Details

B.SC (HONS.) AGRICULTURE (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE SCIENCES

Fee Particular

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 4,83,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 2,62,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 15,000 x 4 semesters = 60,000

*2/5th  = 22,500 x 4 semesters = 90,000

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  74,000

2/5th  = 1,04,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,87,000

2/5th = 2,17,000

* Note-

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE SCIENCES

Fee Details

M.SC  AGRICULTURE (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Tuition fee (per semester) 30,000x 4 semesters = 1,20,000

Fee Particular

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,34,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,47,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 25,000 x 4 semesters = 1,00,000

* 2/5th = 37,500 x 4 semesters = 1,50,000

Lesson plan (one time) 3,000 3,000

1/5th= 17,000

2/5th= 1,17,000

2/5th= 1,67,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,30,000

2/5th = 2,30,000

2/5th = 2,80,000

* Note-

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION  TRAINING & RESEARCH

B.ED (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges)

2,17,000Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges)

3,30,000

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 50,000 x 4 semesters = 2,00,000



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 years = 4,000 2,000 x 2 years = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

*2/5th  = 35,000 x 2 years = 70,000

*2/5th  = 52500 x 2 years = 1,05,000

Lesson plan (one time) 3,000 3,000

1/5th  = 13,000

2/5th  =  83,000

2/5th  = 1,18,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,26,000

2/5th = 1,96,000

2/5th = 2,31,000

* Note-

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II.

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION  TRAINING & RESEARCH

70,000 x 2 years = 1,40,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess fee) 1,53,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

D.EL.ED (2 YEARS ANNUAL PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester)

2,66,000Total fee (including hostel & mess charges)

Fee Details



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 3,375 x 4 semesters = 13,500

* 2/5th = 5063 x 4 semesters = 20,252

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  27,500

2/5th  = 34,252

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,40,500

2/5th = 1,47,252

* Note-

SCHOOL OF ARTS & CULTURE

M.A (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 6750 x 4 semesters = 27,000

Fee Details

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 41,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,54,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 3,750 x 4 semesters = 15,000

* 2/5th = 5625 x 4 semesters = 22,500

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  29,000

2/5th  = 36,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,42,000

2/5th = 1,49,500

* Note-

SCHOOL OF APPLIED SCIENCES

M.SC (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 7500 x 4 semesters = 30,000

Fee Details

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 44,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,57,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 3,375 x 2 semesters = 6,750

* 2/5th = 5,063 x 2 semesters = 10,126

1/5th  = 10,000

2/5th  =  16,750

2/5th  = 20,126

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 2 semester = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 69,000

2/5th = 75,750

2/5th = 79,126

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 3,375 x 4 semesters = 13,500

* 2/5th = 5063 x 4 semesters = 20,252

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  27,500

2/5th  = 34,252

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,40,500

2/5th = 1,47,252

* Note-

SCHOOL OF COMMERCE & MANAGEMENT

POST GRADUATE DIPLOMA IN COMMERCE (1 YEAR  SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Tuition fee (per semester) 6750 x 4 semesters = 27,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 41,000

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 6750 x 2 semesters = 13,500

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 23,500

M.COM (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category
Fee details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 82,500

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,54,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 



General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 6 semesters = 6,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 6 semesters = 9,000 0
1/5th  = 5,500 5,500
2/5th  =  11,500 5,500
2/5th  = 14,500 5,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000

Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,72,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,78,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,81,500 1,72,500

General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 8 semesters = 8,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 8 semesters = 12,000 0
1/5th  = 6,500 6,500
2/5th  =  14,500 6,500
2/5th  = 18,500 6,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000

Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,27,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,35,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,39,500 2,27,500

* Note-

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Fee details

B.SC (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category

B.SC HONS. (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
17,500

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
1,84,500

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
22,500

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
2,43,500

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as Annexure I

SCHOOL OF APPLIED SCIENCES

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

Category



General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 6 semesters = 6,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 6 semesters = 9,000 0
1/5th  = 5,500 5,500
2/5th  =  11,500 5,500
2/5th  = 14,500 5,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000
27,000 x 6 semesters = 

1,62,000
Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,72,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,78,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,81,500 1,72,500

General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 8 semesters = 8,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 8 semesters = 12,000 0
1/5th  = 6,500 6,500
2/5th  =  14,500 6,500
2/5th  = 18,500 6,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000
27,000 x 8 semesters = 

2,16,000
Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,27,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,35,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,39,500 2,27,500

* Note-

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as Annexure I

B.COM (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
22,500

Category

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
2,43,500

SCHOOL OF COMMERCE & MANAGEMENT

B.COM HONS. (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
1,84,500

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
17,500



General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000 500 x 6 semesters = 3,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 6 semesters = 6,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 6 semesters = 9,000 0
1/5th  = 5,500 5,500
2/5th  =  11,500 5,500
2/5th  = 14,500 5,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,00027,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000
27,000 x 6 semesters = 

1,62,000
Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,72,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,78,500 1,72,500
2/5th = 1,81,500 1,72,500

General Merit Cum Means Fee Women

Admission fee (one time) 2,500 2,500 2,500

Exam fee (per semester) 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000 500 x 8 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0 0
* 2/5th = 1,000 x 8 semesters = 8,000 0
* 2/5th = 1,500 x 8 semesters = 12,000 0
1/5th  = 6,500 6,500
2/5th  =  14,500 6,500
2/5th  = 18,500 6,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,00027,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000
27,000 x 8 semesters = 

2,16,000
Hostel caution money (one time & 

refundable)
5,000 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,27,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,35,500 2,27,500

2/5th = 2,39,500 2,27,500

* Note-

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
1,84,500

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is 

annexed as Annexure I

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
22,500

Total fee (including hostel & mess 

charges)
2,43,500

SCHOOL OF ARTS & CULTURE

B.A. HONS. (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category

B.A. (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category

Fee details

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 2000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess 

charges)
17,500



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 4 semesters = 20,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 4 semesters = 30,000

1/5th  =  14,000

2/5th  =  34,000

2/5th  =  44,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,47,000

2/5th = 1,57,000

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 6 semesters = 30,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 6 semesters = 45,000

1/5th  = 18,000

2/5th  =  48,000

2/5th  = 63,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,85,000

2/5th = 2,15,000

2/5th = 2,30,000

* Note-

UNDERGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

BBA (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

SCHOOL OF COMMERCE & MANAGEMENT

Category

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 10,000 x 4 semesters = 40,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 54,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,67,000

Fee details

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,45,000

Tuition fee (per semester) 10,000 x 6 semesters = 60,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 78,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 12,500 x 2 semesters = 25,000

* 2/5th = 18,750 x 2 semesters = 37,500

1/5th  =  10,000

2/5th  =  35,000

2/5th  =  47,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 69,000

2/5th = 94,000

2/5th = 1,06,500

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 12,500 x 4 semesters = 50,000

* 2/5th = 18,750 x 4 semesters = 75,000

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  64,000

2/5th  = 89,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,77,000

2/5th = 2,02,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF COMMERCE & MANAGEMENT

MBA (2 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,27,000

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 25,000 x 4 semesters = 1,00,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,14,000

Category

POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (1 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 25,000 x 2 semesters = 50,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 60,000

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,19,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 27,500 x 8 semesters = 2,20,000

*2/5th  = 41,250 x 8 semesters = 3,30,000

1/5th  = 22,000

2/5th  =  2,42,000

2/5th  = 3,52,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,43,000

2/5th = 4,63,000

2/5th = 5,73,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF PHARMACY & PARAMEDICAL SCIENCES

B. PHARM (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 55,000 x 8 semesters = 4,40,000

Fee Details

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 4,62,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 6,83,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 years = 4,000 2,000 x 2 years = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 37,500 x 2 years = 75,000

*2/5th  = 56,250 x 2 years = 1,12,500

1/5th  = 10,000

2/5th  =  85,000

2/5th  = 1,22,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,23,000

2/5th = 1,98,000

2/5th = 2,35,500

* Note-

SCHOOL OF PHARMACY & PARAMEDICAL SCIENCES

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 75,000 x 2 years = 1,50,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,60,000

D. PHARM (2 YEARS ANNUAL PROGRAMME)

Fee Details

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,73,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 4 semesters = 20,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 4 semesters = 30,000

1/5th  =  14,000

2/5th  =  34,000

2/5th  =  44,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,47,000

2/5th = 1,57,000

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 6 semesters = 30,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 6 semesters = 45,000

1/5th  = 18,000

2/5th  =  48,000

2/5th  = 63,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,85,000

2/5th = 2,15,000

2/5th = 2,30,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

UNDERGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN COMPUTER APPLICATION (2 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

BCA (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Category

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 10,000 x 4 semesters = 40,000

54,000

1,67,000Total fee (including hostel & mess charges)

Fee details

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,45,000

Tuition fee (per semester) 10,000 x 6 semesters = 60,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 78,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 15,000 x 2 semesters = 30,000

* 2/5th = 22,500 x 2 semesters = 45,000

1/5th  =  10,000

2/5th  =  40,000

2/5th  =  55,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 69,000

2/5th = 99,000

2/5th = 1,14,000

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 15,000 x 4 semesters = 60,000

* 2/5th = 22,500 x 4 semesters = 90,000

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  74,000

2/5th  = 1,04,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable)
5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,87,000

2/5th = 2,17,000

* Note-

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Tuition fee (per semester) 30,000 x 4 semesters = 1,20,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,47,000

POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN COMPUTER APPLICATION (1 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 30,000 x 2 semesters = 60,000

Fee Details

Category

MCA (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 70,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,34,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,29,000

Fee details



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 10 semesters = 20,000 2,000 x 10 semesters = 20,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 10 semesters = 50,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 10 semesters = 75,000

1/5th  = 26,000

2/5th  =  76,000

2/5th  = 1,01,,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 10 semesters = 2,70,000 27,000 x 10 semesters = 2,70,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 3,01,000

2/5th = 3,51,000

2/5th = 3,76,000

* Note-

B.COM LLB (5 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

SCHOOL OF LAW & LEGAL SCIENCE

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester)

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges)

10,000 x 10 semesters = 1,00,000

1,26,000

Fee Details

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 4,01,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 5,000 x 6 semesters = 30,000

* 2/5th = 7,500 x 6 semesters = 45,000

1/5th  = 18,000

2/5th  =  48,000

2/5th  = 63,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semester = 1,62,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,85,000

2/5th = 2,15,000

2/5th = 2,30,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF LAW & LEGAL SCIENCE

Tuition fee (per semester) 10,000 x 6 semesters = 60,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 78,000

LLB (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular
Fee Details

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,45,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 15,000 x 4 semesters = 60,000

* 2/5th = 22,500 x 4 semesters = 90,000

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  74,000

2/5th  = 1,04,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,87,000

2/5th = 2,17,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF LAW & LEGAL SCIENCE

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 30,000 x 4 semesters = 1,20,000

LLM (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Details

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,34,000

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,47,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 4,500 4,500

Exam fee (per semester) 1,500 x 2 semesters = 3,000 1,500 x 2 semesters = 3,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 4,300 x 2 semesters = 8,600

* 2/5th = 6,450 x 2 semesters = 12,900

1/5th  = 7,500

2/5th  =  16,100

2/5th  = 20,400

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 66,500

2/5th = 75,100

2/5th = 79,400

* Note-

SCHOOL OF LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

B.LIB.I.SC. (1 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

24,700

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 83,700

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 8600 x 2 semesters = 17,200

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges)

Fee Details

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 4,500 4,500

Exam fee (per semester) 1,500 x 2 semesters = 3,000 1,500 x 2 semesters = 3,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 7,150 x 2 semesters = 14,300

* 2/5th = 10,725 x 2 semesters = 21,450

1/5th  = 7,500

2/5th  =  21,800

2/5th  = 28,950

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 66,500

2/5th = 80,800

2/5th = 87,950

* Note-

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 36,100

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

SCHOOL OF LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

M.LIB.I.SC. (1 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Tuition fee (per semester) 14,300 x 2 semesters = 28,600

Fee Particular
Fee Details

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 95,100



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000 2,000 x 6 semesters = 12,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 10,000 x 6 semesters = 60,000

*2/5th  = 15000 x 6 semesters = 90,000

1/5th  = 18,000

2/5th  =  78,000

2/5th  = 1,08,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 6 semesters = 1,62,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,85,000

2/5th = 2,45,000

2/5th = 2,75,000

Category Tuition Fee BSEB/ Other State Board

Scholarship Categroy-1 12500 50%= <

Scholarship Categroy-2 15000 40%= < 50%

Scholarship Categroy-3 17500 35%= < 40%

General Categroy 20000 Below 35%

* Note-

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

DIPLOMA- REGULAR (3 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 20,000 x 6 semesters = 1,20,000

Fee Details

Merit based scholarship tuition fee

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 3,05,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,38,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 17,500 x 4 semesters = 70,000

*2/5th  = 26,250 x 4 semesters = 1,05,000

1/5th  =   14,000

2/5th  =   84,000

2/5th  =  1,19,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,97,000

2/5th = 2,32,000

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000 2,000 x 8 semesters = 16,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 17,500 x 8 semesters = 1,40,000

*2/5th  = 26250 x 8semesters = 2,10,000

1/5th  = 22,000

2/5th  =  1,62,000

2/5th  = 2,32,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000 27,000 x 8 semesters = 2,16,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 2,43,000

2/5th = 3,83,000

2/5th = 4,53,000

* Note-

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 

2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 

Annexure I

4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II

5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 5,23,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 3,02,000

B.TECH- REGULAR (4 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee details
Category

Tuition fee (per semester) 35,000 x 8 semesters = 2,80,000

Fee Details

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,67,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,54,000

Tuition fee (per semester) 35,000 x 4 semesters = 1,40,000

UNDERGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN ENGINEERING (2 YEARS SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Fee Particular



General Fee Structure Merit Cum Means Fee
Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000 2,000 x 2 semesters = 4,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 12,500 x 2 semesters = 25,000

* 2/5th = 18,750 x 2 semesters = 37,500

1/5th  =  10,000

2/5th  =  35,000

2/5th  =  47,500

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 2 semesters = 54,000 27,000 x 6 semesters = 54,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 69,000

2/5th = 94,000

2/5th = 1,06,500

General Merit Cum Means Fee

Admission fee (one time) 6,000 6,000

Exam fee (per semester) 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000 2,000 x 4 semesters = 8,000

* 1/5th = 0

* 2/5th = 12,500 x 4 semesters = 50,000

* 2/5th = 18,750 x 4 semesters = 75,000

1/5th  = 14,000

2/5th  =  64,000

2/5th  = 89,000

Hostel & mess charges (per semester) 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000 27,000 x 4 semesters = 1,08,000

Hostel caution money (one time & refundable) 5,000 5,000

1/5th = 1,27,000

2/5th = 1,77,000

2/5th = 2,02,000

* Note-

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

Fee details

Tuition fee (per semester) 25,000 x 4 semesters = 1,00,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 1,14,000

Fee Particular

Tuition fee (per semester) 25,000 x 2 semesters = 50,000

POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN ENGINEERING (1 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)
Fee Details

M.TECH (2 YEAR SEMESTER PROGRAMME)

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 1,19,000

Total fee (excluding hostel & mess charges) 60,000

3. Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Fee Structure under reserved category for Academic Year 2025-26 is annexed as 
4. State Govt. Policy guidelines under reserved category is annexed as Annexure-II
5. One-third ( 1/3) Seats are reserved for female as per the Bihar reservation policy. 

Category

Total fee (including hostel & mess charges) 2,27,000

1. Admission to different programmes is based on University entrance test. 
2. 85% attendance is mandatory to be eligible for Scholarship. 



                                                                                           
 

K. K. UNIVERSITY 

Guidelines for Merit Cum Means Eligibility for Academic Year 2025-26 

Scheme Details: 

Objective: The objective of the Scheme is to provide financial assistance to the poor and 

meritorious students from SC/ST/BC/EBC/EWS and female candidates, domicile of Bihar to 

enable them to pursue higher education.  

Scope: The merit cum means fee is to be awarded to pursue courses in K. K. University, 

selected and notified in a transparent manner by the K. K. University Administration 

concerned. It will cover Technical, Professional and General courses at Diploma, 

Undergraduate and Post Graduate level. 

Eligibility: Fee concession will be awarded to 25% of the students who belong to 

SC/ST/BC/EBC/EWS/Women and domicile of Bihar as per Bihar Private Universities Act 

2013 on the basis of cumulative score of 100 measured under following parameters: 

Parameter-1: Previous Academic Performance 

S. No Marks Percentage in Qualifying 

Exam 

Marks to be Allotted 

1. 90% and above 50 Marks 

2. 80-89.9 % 40 Marks 

3. 70-79.9% 30 Marks 

4. 60-69.9% 20 Marks 

5. 50-59.9% 10 Marks 

6. Below 50% 05 Marks 
 

Parameter-2: Economical Background of Candidate (Income Certificate is Mandatory) 

S. No. Family Annual Income Marks to be Allotted 

1. Below 1 Lakh 25 Marks 

2. 1 Lakh to 2 Lakhs 15 Marks 

3. Above 2 Lakhs 10 Marks 
 

Parameter-3: University Entrance Test: 20 Marks 

Parameter-4: Performance in Extra Curricular Activity: 05 Marks 

 The student must enclose the certificate of Extra Curricular activity like Sports, 

Participation in Cultural or Social Events. No marks will be provided to students who 

fail to produce any certificate in this regard.  

Note: 85% attendance is mandatory throughout the Program for students under this                                                     

scheme.  

Annexure- 1 



                                                                                           
 

Annexure-II 

K K University, Reservation Policy as per Bihar Reservation Act, 2003  

(Bihar Act No. 16 of 2003) Updated 19th December, 2019  

 
Preamble - To provide for adequate representation of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and other Backward 

Classes in Admission at all levels and in K. K. University such as General, Technical, Non-Technical, Commercial, etc. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Bihar the fifty fourth year of the Republic of India as follows:  

1. Short title, extent and commencement –  

(1) This Act may be called the Bihar (In Admission in educational Institutions) Reservation Act, 2003.  

(2) It shall extend to the whole State of Bihar.  

(3) It shall come into force with immediate effect.  

 

2. Regulation of Reservation of admission –  

(1) In any educational Institutions fully or spastically aided by the State Government shall be regulated in the 

following manner name by:-  

(a) From open merit category...50%  

(b) From Reserved category...50%  

 

(2) The vacancies for different categories of reserved candidates from amongst the 50% reserved category, 

subject to other provisions of this Act shall be as follows:-  

(a) Scheduled Castes...16%  

(b)Scheduled Tribes...01%  

(c)Extremely Backward Classes...18%  

(d) Backward Classes... 12%  

(e)Women of Backward Classes...3%  

Total ……. 50%  

10% Reservation from Unreserved Category under EWS is also to be considered. 

(3) Such reserved category candidate who is selected on the basis of his merit, shall be counted against 50% 

vacancies in the open merit category and not against the reserved category vacancies.  

(4) Women of Backward Classes means women of all reserved classes and includes women of Scheduled 

Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Extremely Backward Classes and Backward Classes.  

(5) No other reservation shall be made except reservation percentage granted by the concerned educational 

institute and amended of reservation percentage granted by them from time to time for the candidates out of Bihar.  


